

[ 3330 ]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 290 OF 2026



**Between:**

1. Vanjarapu Aruna Jyothamma, W/o Late Satyanarayana Naidu, Aged about 72 years, R/o Vanjarompeta Village, Balijipeta Mandal, Parvathipuram Manyam District
2. Vanjarapu Chandrasekhar, S/o Late Satyanarayana Naidu, Aged about 44 years, R/o Vanjarompeta Village, Balijipeta Mandal, Parvathipuram Manyam District
3. Vanjarapu Uma Maheswara Rao, S/o Late Satyanarayana Naidu, Aged about 42 years, R/o Vanjarompeta Village, Balijipeta Mandal, Parvathipuram Manyam District
4. Vanjarapu Shanmukha Rao, S/o Late Satyanarayana Naidu, Aged about 39 years, R/o Vanjarompeta Village, Balijipeta Mandal, Parvathipuram Manyam District

**Petitioners/ Petitioners/Plaintiffs**

**AND**

1. Vanjarapu Dhanunjaya Visweswara Rao, S/o Appalaswamy Naidu, Aged about 43 years, R/o Ampilli Village, Palakonda Mandal, Srikakulam District
2. Bowrothu Rama Rao, S/o Laxmunaidu, Aged about 57 years, R/o Pedapenki Village, Balijipeta Mandal, Parvathipuram Manyam District.
3. Bowrothu Sureedamma, W/o Polinaidu, Aged about 45 years, R/o Pedapenki Village, Balijipeta Mandal, Parvathipuram Manyam District.
4. Bowrothu Appalanaidu, S/o Laxmunaidu, Aged about 37years, R/o Pedapenki Village, Balijipeta Mandal, Parvathipuram Manyam District.
5. Vanjarapu Vanajakshi, W/o Late Vanjarapu Dhanunjaya Visweswara Rao, Aged about 47 years, R/o Vanjarammapeta Village, Balijipeta Mandal, Parvathipuram Manyam District.

6. Vanjarapu Sidvilasini, D/o Late Vanjarapu Dhanunjaya Visweswara Rao, Aged about 13 years, R/o Vanjarammapeta Village, Balijipeta Mandal, Parvathipuram Manyam District.
  7. Vanjarapu Bhuvaneswara Rao, S/o Late Vanjarapu Dhanunjaya Visweswara Rao, Aged about 11 years, R/o Vanjarammapeta Village, Balijipeta Mandal, Parvathipuram Manyam District
- (Respondents No. 6 and 7 being minors, represented by their natural guardian Mother i.e., Respondent No.5)

#### **Respondents/ Respondents/Defendants**

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order and decretal order dated 28.11.2025 passed in I.A No. 1195 of 2025 in O.S No. 44 of 2018 on the file of the Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Bobbili, by allowing the amendment as prayed for.

#### **IA NO: 1 OF 2026**

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S. No. 44 of 2018 on the file of the Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Bobbili, pending disposal of CRP 290 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier orders of the High Court order dated 27.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Taddi Nageswara Rao, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Dr Majji Suri Babu, Advocate for Respondent Nos.2 to 4 and the Court made the following.

#### **ORDER:**

**Learned counsel for the petitioners permitted to take out notice to the respondent Nos.5 to 7 and file a proof of service in the Registry.**

**List the matter on 31.03.2026.**

**Interim order grated earlier is extended till 31.03.2026.**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Bobt
2. One CC to Sri. Taddi Nageswara Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Dr Majji Suri Babu, Advocate [OPUC]
4. **One spare copy**

**ADP**

**HIGH COURT**

**TRR,J**

**DATED: 13.03.2026**

**LIST THE MATTER ON 31.03.2026.**

**ORDER**

**CRP.No.290 of 2026**

**INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED**

